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School Effects of Specialized High Schools:
Focused on Foreign Language High Schools

So-Young Park(Sookmyung Women's University)
Byung-Cheol Min(KEDI)

The purpose of the study was to analyze school effects of specialized high schools.
The research was to especially see what caused high achievement of specialized high
school students. Was it caused by student's background? Or was it resulted from prior
achievement scores? To answer these questions, the research employed PSM(Propensity
Score Matching) and multiple regression model(OLS) with KEEP and KSAT 2008 data.

The results were summarized as follows. First, according to PSM analysis, the
specialized high school students marked 1.555~1.830 higher than the general high
school students, which was reduced scores compared with the scores from whole
subjects. The results showed that background variables and school processes affected
student achievement.

Secondly, if OLS regression models were employed to verify 'selection effects', the
specialized high school students still showed 1.673~2.163 higher scores than the general
high school students depending on fields. However, in case of reading, the differences
got lost statistical meaning as soon as background variables were added. In math and
foreign language, the variances were reduced up to 42.98% and 80.99%. Therefore, it
was concluded that the whole school effects in reading and more than half size of the
school effects both in math and foreign language were selection effects.
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gol| g4 |3 | BEE | RY | S| BX | R || EE | QY| | EE | RY | W | EE | RY
A | Q| 27 | AS | Q| 2F | AL | QF | 2F | A% | QX | 2F | A% | 2| +F
Bl 3.8580.07410.000 |-0.295]1.108 | 0.790 |-0.178|1.113]0.873 |-0.439 | 1.159 | 0.705 | -1.248 | 1.207 | 0.302
oA Y(]x=1) |1.808]0.5900.002 |1.031(0.524|0.050 |1.097 |0.522|0.036|1.135[0.516|0.028 | 0.981 | 0.526 | 0.063
A (AA}=1) -0.067|0.132{0.612 |-0.064 |0.133 | 0.633 |-0.065 | 0.131 | 0.619 |-0.095|0.135|0.483
s |[2EE -0.027{0.0280.331{-0.028 | 0.028 | 0.308 | -0.025 | 0.027 | 0.361 | -0.025 | 0.027 | 0.365
‘;11173 7MY 0.230|0.145]0.114{0.2000.145|0.169 | 0.159 | 0.144 | 0.271 | 0.151 | 0.144 | 0.295
¢ |E344 0.038 |0.003 | 0.000{0.038|0.003|0.000 | 0.034 | 0.003 | 0.000 | 0.034 | 0.003 | 0.000
A1) 0.041]0.025]0.106 | 0.028 | 0.026 | 0.285 | 0.029 | 0.025 | 0.256 | 0.032 | 0.025 | 0.206
ARG (AFE=) 0.04210.131]0.751|0.040 | 0.129|0.758 | 0.028 | 0.130 | 0.832
sty |[EHEA 0.3380.20410.099|0.125|0.206 | 0.544 | 0.133 | 0.206 | 0.518
117 (A 0.387]0.1480.009 | 0.312 | 0.146 | 0.034 | 0.329 | 0.147| 0.025
SHAIZE 0.01910.004 |0.000|0.020|0.005|0.000
- = 0.076|0.130{0.559 {0.005|0.1330.972
__,'7: AR Y -0.00410.190|0.984|-0.069|0.196 | 0.726
° FlanEe 0.099]0.087]0.253|0.051|0.094|0.588
- AlA 0.051|0.1110.645
;‘;‘ TAAFTE 0.262{0.119{0.028
° g uAE = 0.068 [0.096 | 0.479
R’ 0.016 0.246 0.256 0.290 0.297
) 3o = Sl F o8t UBHAIQ| 4555 Afol(AF01PA, 5845)
k=g 232 233 234 235
3| 8 |39 2E|RY | Y| EX | RY | AW | EE| R | W | EE ||| Y | EE| R
A% | it | 2F [ A% | 2| 2F | A% | it | £F | A2 | &t | 2F | Ag | Rt $F
Nl 3.8370.075|0.000|-2.099 | 0.998 | 0.036 |-1.921|0.997 | 0.054 |-2.927| 1.028 | 0.005 |-3.335 | 1.072 | 0.002
DA (L] 1=1) [2.163|0.602 |0.000|1.060|0.490 |0.031|1.150 [0.486 |0.018 |1.123 |0.475|0.018 |1.025 |0.486 | 0.035
A (AA}=1) 0.155|0.122|0.20210.184 |0.122|0.133|0.191|0.119|0.108 | 0.193|0.122 | 0.113
. Lkeie= 0.061|0.025|0.015|0.059 |0.025|0.018 |0.060 | 0.024 |0.014 | 0.060 | 0.024 | 0.015
SIA
‘;1'173 7MY 0.253]0.131|0.053|0.215|0.130{0.099 | 0.214 | 0.127 |0.091 | 0.212 | 0.128 | 0.097
° 342 0.045|0.0030.000 | 0.045 |0.003 | 0.000 | 0.040 | 0.003 | 0.000 | 0.040 | 0.003 | 0.000
AbDL-S-H] 0.0380.023|0.103|0.018 | 0.024 | 0.455|0.015|0.023 | 0.526 | 0.016 | 0.023 | 0.486
A8 (A=) -0.011{0.120{0.928 |-0.012|0.117 {0.916 |-0.010 | 0.118 | 0.934
sl | EEA 0.5750.1870.002 |0.331|0.187|0.077|0.333|0.187 | 0.076
RUCHEPY 0.41910.136 |0.002 |0.347|0.133|0.009|0.355|0.134 | 0.008
TEAZE 0.0180.004 |0.0000.018 |0.004 | 0.000
S A= 0.375/0.118 |0.002 | 0.341|0.122 | 0.005
__,'23 WALR] Y 0.16210.172|0.34810.119|0.179|0.505
StutEE -0.022|0.0770.779|-0.059 | 0.085 | 0.483
A4 0.075]0.100 | 0.455
i]—ﬂ e IS
g | T N E 0.076 {0.106 |0.472
U WA = 0.05410.087|0.532
R’ 0.022 0.368 0.383 0.428 0.429
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